SECTION 5

QQ3499
SPEED & CROWN GRAPHIC

x.»»
353t

Srrmveia

HiryEipedasiinzazai

.<,x~xx»~;~¢,.Xuawv.xxaaan»umw

‘,.v«.v.1.wmnmMWNnu‘uwuquw.uuxmnuxwa,,.a~”wga.“e»,.

e b ST Prdd Sl i”unwwwhwm“ﬁfl.ii«w“fuﬁ.:im»:i

seril IRIrarnaniieeyal

TSy
abpizire

T nas

trpanaiiives
agRny LT Een
Fesaniliiiey

Bii

Gyn
Foel
eaiiis
£ 23

Beid

SrrEsaniiy it
s pipseiiyilraeal
o pPiasainily

SErgEID

ey

saabgiis
ST ]

LT
Bien

b5

e B e
prrEiniiile

F Tt
SERIINIIEra sk
rifTezaioiiuaiasy
eSS TITet e

pizaiiyee
suehiiee
cuiniTes

FEE

i
HHi

“re]
i
i

2

Lire

e 6
2ia
SEEE

PARTS LIST

e
e
I3RS

» B R
CHECH R S S o iR

il iRl e
Ll o E
il : e hH

..«u”mw‘.x»a&‘yu»angm-u.,

ity
SR
HEr e
SR

BEELITE
I

FREEyal

i
Sirogs
SErEIEE
TRRES

s

e

i34

nE iR e

SEimiasaairieas
RESEEErSass P
i reselisonrdny
Mipisiiiiaabes
v el i
SpilEEerieiEse
Liipriniiinevid
poradsnaiiiiee

Frmeoy
Feiresdtann,
siselariisovay
£ ‘“‘?S::}:*“:
Hremlal ey
e
Ferdaey

FRis
(R eies

FrerteRNaTIIeiss
ESELIeR SRS

Giigeiiiirese
Hgpreaiiidisessy

B h

...&ﬂ,wxﬁL“wwwhw
sl A
Bl e

mniinand

et PR ,na-v=
S <

52

]?:AL(:IBEM[A\]KLIEI},

Printed in U, S, A.

C.
GRAFLEX, IN
Rochester 8, New York

193-355



TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR SECTION 5

Maintenance text for the <34’ Pacemaker Speed and Crown
Graphic is contained in Section 6.

Title Page
Battery Case Mounting . ... ...... ... ... . . . 2
Rangefinder Mounting . .. ... .. ........ .. ... . | 3
Camera-Basic .................. . ... .. . .. 4
Cover Assembly - Shutter Plate . .. ... ........ . 6
Plate Assembly - Shutter Mechanism ............. 6
Standard Complete - Front . ................. . . 8
Bed Complete .. ...................... ... .. 10
Case Complete .. ......................... . 12
Back Complete - Graflok ....... C e e e e e eaee 14
Back Complete - Graphic . .................... 16
Back Complete - Graflex . .................. . 18

Standard Hardware ..................... ... . 20



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC <“34”
SPEED & CROWN

PARTS LIST

The Group Assembly Parts Lists are listed in disas-
gembly order, The list divides the components into
major assemblies, their subassemblieg and parts.
By the use of indented columns, the relationship of
the assemblies to the subassemblies and parts is ob-
tained.

The column titled ‘‘Figure and Index No.’’ contains
the index number in disassembly order of the items
illustrated. Do not use the figure or index number in
corregpondence. . . specify the catalog or part number
and name,

The column titled ‘‘Part Number’’ contains the Gra-
flex part and drawing number, or the catalog number
of the item listed.

The column titled ‘‘Nomenclature” (including num-
bered columns) lists item nomenclature on the Graflex
drawing. In this column the relationship of the item
listed to the final assembly is indicated. If the no-
menclature begins in the column marked ¢“4’?, this
item will be a component of the first assembly above
which preceeds it in column marked 3. The as-
sembly in the column marked ¢“3’’ will be a compo-
nent of the first assembly which preceded it in the
column marked “2’’ ete,

The column titled “Tnits per Agsembly’’ lists the
quantity required at that assembly. . ., it i¥ not neces-
sarily the total. When the quantity figure is omitted,
the code ““AR’’ or ““NP’’ will appear. The code ‘AR’
is used for bulk items when an indefinite amount may
or may not be used ‘‘as required’’, The code ‘NP*’
is used for items that are part of a riveted assembly
and the next higher assembly shouild be ordered as
these parts are ‘‘not procurabile’’.

The column titled ““List Price’’ contains the list price
for each item. The prices listed are for ope item. . .
not the quantity listed in the preceding column. When
the price is omitted, the code “*NP’’ will indicate that
this part is ““not procurable’’ and that the next higher
assembly should be ordered,

Section 5
Group Assembly Parts List



Section 5

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC “<34"

Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

v

INTRODUCTION

Thig section of the Grafiex Service Parts Manual covers the Pacemaker Speed
and Crown Graphic ‘‘34’’. The text and illustrations are aimed at the Speed
Graphic; however, similiar parts found on the Crown Graphic are handled in a
like manner. The Parts List illustrates and indexes the Speed Graphic, simi-
liar parts for the Crown Graphic follow immediately in the text. REFER TO

PART NUMBER, NOT INDEX NUMBER, INCORRESPONDENCE AND ORDERS.

pepE s rme

P - v s
*gg'ﬁgwﬁ%@’w“@;i@g%fm&m@:@s@aa@*@v@-c%anﬁigziz;i;;:;;;;;:;wwz;:Q:;;:;:;z;:gzgﬁ@@g@“@w&aé;gz;;
et rosse san ‘ ga PP
iz&i;i;ﬁmwx&@&&&@*&'“qigﬁgﬁ;i;f%m&aage&@ma@@@r@ﬁ@ﬁmﬁiae @sfn&»@wwm@ﬁ%ﬁ@e@t@o&u@igzzi”&m@»z
@O%c@tévwwm»&ﬂ%tizﬁ&ﬂesa@*@1:&{&@&‘; r@z&ngéaaanéaiw@iwbﬁf %%wiﬁ@ae@#@»@ﬁ%’@t@»ﬁ@&@a@.aﬁq;fz:w‘”@%
monseur BABEESRCCTIE L L tansuna %ﬁxa&»@u@m”ﬁ:ﬁf& V:ia*m*@‘ﬁi@”@6@&&#@»&*&&@@@%%%% il
w”&*@,;@g&.g@x&:@&@ Hw’@“&’@vaﬂgﬁ@‘,agaaﬁeg;@@&a&s ﬁv;%;»e:° Q#@“%&@t%ﬁ«@&@a@g@h@‘b%*v#& W e g 4 4
@‘§’§;ﬁ§!w&&ams@a&ﬁ@ha:;ue%ﬁw*@!@%&a@!%%@ 3 xsa@zts@au&agae@ewas@i@a@»%g@@&‘wg‘”‘"W’?“?
aﬁf*@ﬁw&wn@%@u@ﬁé@xs&#&a%a’x*vnz@qa@i%ﬂ@tﬁ'&ﬁ@ %#’@ﬁ&&@a&;&%t@&&ﬁ&%&%ag&gf@w”&Q
£ A eciis so BB PR e e TR EoD o aBERaRIBEss BRGIE LT GBS panne B 6 gy b
& % 4 B Y $§&&§gb§$@*@¢%5,g,g TR ky&“%?&;iai;Qé@% HBBPEBODPEBLELBDE *Wih%v&»i
Baaapanroms iR feh b BDE LS BupoErenEes §§§§§ i sonastasaoeninnase il gyl BTV
i&ts&a&ﬁs@@%&%** b JOSE T Y ﬁzz»«?sﬁ@@m&fi éiﬁ@m‘f;j;n- BB REBE DB E DT LT B
BB busrer R EBERL O N s s s e o0 TR 5 R W 4R BRE ‘3; Bomas s S AR D ittty DGO ald B
& wabsswndd P TR A LA spuvadsareBbdbaason vy s @ ¥Bem e
R Aol M RIS S L LR RO w0
v EEY ce B pEs BapLvsdaness b2t SullERy W e P
- BB B RO PR AT O NIR L EVEFTEBUBI RGO B ol B

) ENBRBr Be Sy E s : oo
s D ; _‘&%@;Ma&x@o@,@a@?s%%@ © ¢ o
B BB B 08 - P GEE S8 L
w8 0BT & e e B - ] gy 0 o P
eihiin g 2eBE ¢ ¢ 3 3 . i jé‘“‘*
Ve EAE bR EHBESCHDE RS 0w o @
S ELITIIIIRIY L LT T TS Sy ®
@Rl iedui sansapEdeii 4 ¢ % o €% "

@ BEBRERBRE CEBAEEE
B UELLREBULH DB BERLE
B LCHISIAN SR ROSABOL I AERG R
WS BERLHEAB RS SEA RV S0 dwdBER

R BYSRBISPE N SR E BRI

s Bs ¢ TEELELE BB RS B Y

YR %_Wﬁ@&i B
&

IETELTE SRS 2R S
EE e GHBERG

B oo
&

5B G gereeE PEbeads 4 asdibiane ] PLEBE O BB Asb TN e
::; B R R B 2 X k] &“§»@*§§J,§,‘@‘&
; { o % BB 3 ; EER R ARREAE S e
DK Gir B B8 3
dnoveesd

FEEERC SRR L G H 00w g

WEEG Sl s bR sRsEnag ay

4 4

zws-a % 13 z; 3

SUEL:  EX

GHHBBIEBEBL T e
i grBbereTry .

PO BLETRs s b 30BR RS ouTwl g SPBRIYIBBEPL LI RLLRR VBB BE LS L @0 n & i w
IBBHLISIBLI RIS PR EEIENINBEFR ISR UG LIRS v oD EBD D ETISTLFYG T 2B S B MU 4 Y
BHEGBINLNSIRIL BB TR EEIBED O SN SRV B SRR ED U F AL BAG RS FPEORLEERLBTABB B b e v Gy 5w
Ll e L T T S e T T FEUBLEIUBERE T BB BB LD BE b By 8By PO B
bt bt e R e et Al t Ed S et s R A R A L LTI R T TR T R P PSSO SR i* Sh b Al LT ST T T I0G a
EGBEPR IR U DI HIEC AR MBI U BB BSOS E BB G PR R RB 8D EpEBsREROB B gga@‘%’@*gg@ﬂ&&@#&

PREBEEIID HELPGUCEIRIIPBIR R BB OB BIRB B D RO B DB R
ERBCILTuR IRBE PR AR BGTIMEAR

BHB B RO EHS M ISt LT TP
ﬁ@*@q@*@w&aﬁa@w&ﬁw&m&u@w@t&a@&@aigﬁgg FEBB BB R gy

. E & %

TEBEL R Gl AR IR R EOIINAIE SISO RO DI BVR B I BB OE PO RN G L L RN # B D *“m*mk@ﬁwszw“:ﬁ;zx

@ﬁz*@“@*@wt@&&t@&-@» SIMEISHEDENGPE N SO P U SN GO IBOONADBEEBRWE R & &4 O ERERBGER s woy gy

e L L L s L L L L S P PP PP PP TR BEG o mh o B

PO LEABER: FEENEG R PUNI GO B AR RGP PR AR OO RN IR e T B DR E BT nfe gy FRBE L 80 4y mem o0
BEEGLIBL G RBLBO OB PIINEE VB AP R BE UV B DR LB O R A B R PRI BB DL BRE G B e i

@ ; i, ;
PR 2ssesns REFTAGFBREBLEIFILOT L ORI B LRSS GERFERIBLCODE R SIS TREE T AR B B BB e @ﬁ%ﬁﬁg@um’, PrP

Bhesnn

Figure and
Index No.

1-1

-2

I BBGNIsPLUsHSIBUER e AL 2R 2RI R RN 2T LT TYETY
5 BEBLLDENSS S G Ry
G EEBUPLERELIBBEEE R BBEEF BHREGHIPF IRV T IRP B s 2B R DI b G nn

b eait I IETIYY
BHAEBIIBBLR B .
BhEoBbwe Qwﬁma&uﬁa$q»mm«§~2?t§'§“ BoesgLEvEvancinG

&
& B
@ u
&
b *gﬁ;iéﬁ“ ERGRALACICHMERC ARG D OO IR G RF B DB P OTHOB P2 NE PO RETABE O S S B a o
% g
@ g
& @

‘Cat. #2753

(a1t EIEEET IR TFELE T LY Sy BB PIVRGB LSBT R FTED I B @D
BLEGEMES B @ @#&&@&@0@%@?%&@%&0@6@n@»@;&*%#@h&bz&é@w}@@g

EE T TN
EHLFEZC G084y m@%&%ﬁx@u E 2R
BEBEE GR T DAy g 4w L TR R
BEGEBDOLI LY B DB DL G o

BB e

**Figure 1. Camera Complete

Part Nomenclature Units per List
Number 12345 Aggembly Price

Camera - Pacemaker Speed Graphic ¢34
No number . FocuspotAssembly .................i-v.2svs-2... 1 See Price List

Battery Case Mounting

.

Bracket - Battery case mounting and attaching parts....... 1 See Price List
31114-P1 . . Bracket -Outer. . ........... . .2t verer..... NHA
31037-pPt « v Insulation................. ... ... ... NHA

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER., SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice,
NHA - Next Higher Assembly

**¢¢457 Pacemaker Graphic illustrated to show assembly of parts.



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘<34” Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
104-4-3 . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #4-40 OH Steel, Chrome
plate . o .o e e e e e e e 3 .01
30473-p36 . Washer - Flat, 0.250 in. OD, 0.115 in. 1D, 0.025 in.
thick fiber. . . . ... .. . e e e 3 .01
o ke
31115-pP1 . Bracket - Batterycase mounting. . . . .. ... ... ... ..., NP
Attaching Part
1-3 152B4-8(818). . Screw - Wood, 1/2 in. lg., #4 slotted OH Brass, Ebonol. .. 2 .01
-4 152B4-10{818). . Screw - Wood, 5/8 in. lg., #4 sloited OH Brass, Ebonol. .. 1 01
-5 101B4-9(818). . Screw - Machine, 9/16 in. lg., #4-40 FH Brass, Ebonol... 2 01
Range Finder Mounting
-6 . Range finder less attaching parts. .. ... ... ... .. ..... Ref
-6A No number . Eyepiece - rubber extension. . . . .. ... ... ... ... .. Ref
-7 31134(si8) . Screw - Special, 0,218 in. Ig., #2-56 OH Brass, Ebonol.... 2 .01
-8 -110B3R3(S18). Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #3-48 S8 Bind H, Phillips
Brass, Ebonol . . ... .. . ... ittt e 2 .01
-9 30777-P1 . Bracket - Range finder mounting . . ... ............... 1 .95
-10 30769-G2 . Arm Assembly - Range finder. . ... ... ... .. .. ... ... 1 1.60
Attaching Part
-11 30776 . Screw - Set, Range finder, 1/4 in. lg., #5-40 Hex H,
hanger point ... .. .. ... ... . e 1 .06
—— ke
-12 30881-P7 . Scale - Focusing, uncalibrated. . ... .. ... ... ... ..., 1 .75
(NOTE: Calibrated scales are not procurable
separately. . . they must be matched to actual
lens focal length. See Section 101.)
-13 30817-P1 Scale - Index (See Section 101). . .. ... ... . ... Ref
Attaching Part
-14 30819 . Screw - Index and focus scale. .. ... .......... ... L. 4 .01
-15 308156 Plate - Index scale clamp . . .. . v v vt it i it e e et e v 1 .10
. 3 1 S
-18 31101-P1 . Arm - Manual trip #3 shutter - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graphic . . . .. 1 .35
31102-pP1 . Arm - Manualtrip #2 shutter - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graphic . .. .. 1 .35
31102-P2 . Arm - Manual trip #1 shutter - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graphic ... .. 1 .35
-17 107-2-2 . Screw - Machine, 1/8 in. lg., #2-64 O Fil H Steel,
' Chromeoplate. . .. ... . ...ttt iennnsrens 1 .01
-18 . . Lensboard & shutter. . .. .. ... .. ... .. .... ... 1
-19& 20 30655-G1 . Stop Assembly Complete - Infinity . . .. ... ... ..o 2 .60
-19A 30661 . Screw - Infinity stop - pointed {rear). .. ... ... ....... 1 .03
-19B 30662 . Screw— Infinity stop-fiat...... ... ... .. ......... 1 .03
-19C 30655-P1 . . Stop Assembly - Infinity .. ... .. .. ... ... ... .. ... 2 .60
-21 30700-G1 . View finder Complete (See Figure 11}, . .. ... ... oo ... Ref
-22 30313-G2 . Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graphic (See Figure 9)
Excluding panel and hood, for Speed ... ......... Ref Obsolete
30313-G6 . Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graphic, Excluding panet order
and hood, for Crown........ ...t enn. Ref Graflok
30927-G4 . Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graflex {See Figure 10)
Excluding panel and hood, for Speed . ........... Ref
30927-G1 . Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graflex, Excluding panel
and hood, for Crown. ... .. .. .. .. v tsreeenns Ref
31709-G9 . Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graflok (See Figure 8) for
Speed. . ... i e e e e e it e Ref
31709-G12 . Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Graflok, for Crown ........ Ref

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ¢34
Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

Pag ?§ww.
**Pigure 2, Basic Camera

Figure and Par Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Assembly Price
30654-G2 Camera - Basic, 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic (See Figure
- N 21 H
30751-G2 Camera - Basic, 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown Graphic............. Ref
2-1 30351-G2 . Cover Assembly - Shutter plate (See Figure 3),.......... 1 2.60
Attaching Part
-2 104B1-3 . Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #1-64 OH Brass, (L-26 finish
head only) . . v v v vt vt vt e st e st . 4 01
-3 152B1-8 . Serew - Wood, 1/2 in, lg., #1 OH Brass, (L-26 finish
headonly). . . .o v ittt e e e 2 .01
R 2 3
-4 30652-G2 . Plate Assembly - Shutter mechanism (See Figure 4) ....... 1 26.00
Attaching Part
-5 30213-p1 . Screw - Shaftretainer . . .......... ... 1 .05
-6 30212-P1 . Retainer - Tensionshaft ......................... 1 .02
-7 30346-p1 LBlide -Dial oL Lo e e i e e e e 1 .15
-8 150B1-8 . Screw - Wood, 1/2in.lg.,, #1l FHBrass . . .. ........... 4 .01
—_— kR .
-9 30350-G2 . Curtain & Rollers Complete .. ...... ... 1 14.80
Attaching Part
-10 30698 . Seal - Tension roller {on older models). . . . ... ......... 1 03

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALQG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC <347’ Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Assembly Price
30473-P15 . Washer - Flat, 0.287 in. OD, 0.147 in. 1D, 0.010 in, thick
2 o - 7 AR .01
30473-P24 . Washer - Flat, 0.287 in. OD, 0.147 in. ID, 0.020 in. thick
Brass. . . ... .0 i e e e e AR .01
-—K_ .
30211-G3 . . Roller Assembly - Tension .. ... ... .cv v nveeeneeen 1 4,85
30196-G2 . . Roller Assembly -Gear .. .......c. i nnn. 1 3.35
30408-G2 .« Curtain Assembly. . . .. . ... . it e, 1 6.00
31112 .+ « Contact Curtain. . . .. ... .. .. . ittt 3 .05,
30880 . Bearing - Roller {(for replacement use 30192-P1 or P2). . ... NP
30192-pP1 . Bearing - Roller (Selected fit) 0.359 in, lg. (See Figure
7-17) (for replacement of 30880 only). .. ........ AR .60
30192-p2 . Bearing - Roller (Selected fit) G.389 in. lg. (See Figure
7-17) (for replacement of 30880 onky). . ... ... . ... AR .60
Attaching Part
152B2R4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2 OH Phillips drive, Brass,
Chrome (See Figure 7-18} {for replacement
purposesonly). . . ... ..o a ... e et AR .01
e
30885-G2 . Frame and Contact Assembly {not shown) .............. 1 5.25
Attaching Part
150B2-12 . Screw - Wood,3/41in. lg., #2 FH Brass. . . . . ..« v v venn.-. 4 .02
—— K
30826-G1 .. Frame (not ShOWN) . . . . o .t ittt ittt e et e e 1 3.75
2-11 30584-P1 - Block - Left « ... . i i e e e e 1 .35
-12 30887-P1 . . Block-Right. . . ... i e 1 .35
-13 30673- . . Contact - Spring finger . ... ...... ..., 2 .04
Attaching Part
-14 150B2-8 . . Screw - Machine, 1/2 in. 1g,, #2 FH Brass, Ebonol. .. ... 4 .01
. I T
-15 30633-P1 <+ Guide - Curtain . . .., ... ... e e e 2 .zu
Attaching Part :
150B0-3 . . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in, lg., 40 FH Brass, Ebonol .. .. ... 6 .01
_——kk
30889-p2 - - Contact - Long. . ..ot e e e e 1 .10
30898 .. Contact ~Frame . . ...ttt i ittt e 1 .05
Attaching Part
151B1-3 . . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #l RHBrass, . . . . ..« ... .. 2 .01
—— ek
-16 30538-G3 . Standard Complete - Front (See Figure 5) Speed Graphic. ... 1 39.60
30b38-G4 . Standard Complete - Front - Crown Graphic ............ 1 39.60
Attaching Part
-17 31185 . Spring - Cablerelease., ... ... ...t erans 1 .20
-18 151-1-3(87) . Serew - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #1 RH Steel, Jetal. . . . ....... 1 .01
-19 151-2-3(P21). Screw - Wood, 3/16 in, lg., #2 RH Steel, Cadmium plate. ... 1 .01
-20 30948 . Screw - Cablerelease . . . ... ... ittt 1 .01
_———EE_
—2 33770 Gl M Hand e A SO s« - .ttt e e e e e 1 3.00
33779-G1 . . Handle Complete . ... ¢ v it in i ittt n e st v mmseennn 1 1.85
-22 33779-P3 . . Loop - Strap (Included with 33772-G1) . . .. .. .. .. .. ... 2
-23 30586-G1 . Bed Complete (See Figure 6)........ e e e 1 38.00
Attaching Part
-24 30718-P1 . Plate - Left - Bed Brace. . . . . i v v v v vn ot v nneenean H .50
-25 30718-P2 . Plate - Right - Bed hrace. . . . ...ttt ittt it i et v n i .60
-26 150B2-3(S18) . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. Ig., #2 FH Brass, Ebonol (For
attaching 30718-P2) . . . ... . ... it it nnn 4 .02
-27 150B2-4(S18). Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. ig., #2 FH Brass, Ebonol ......... 8 .02
-28 31925-P2 . Screw - Yokeguide, Case. . . .0 ittt ittt i e e 4

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable
AR - As Required



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘34"’

Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN
Figure and Part Nomenclature
Index No. Number 12345
2-29 30488-P1 . Shim - Yoke guide, case, 0.040 in. thick............
30488-P2 . Shim - Yoke guide, case, 0.060 in. thick...... e e
30488-P3 . Shim - Yoke guide, case, 0.016 in. thick............
_—kk

-30 30559-G2 . Case Compiete - Speed Graphic (See Figure 7). .......
30559-Gb . Case Complete - Crown Graphic . ..., ..o v en.. ..

LW T 1 oo

e

ELab®

PEE R d e gy
B A E ooy g
"

+
#
#

&
&
%
&

g
&
$

Figure 3. Shutter Cover Plate Figure 4. Shutter Plate

30351-G2 Cover Assembly - Shutter plate (See Figure 2-1} . .. ..... .

3-1 30359-P1 . Stud - Receptaclecontact . . ... ... ......... e e .

-2 303517 . Insulator - Receptacle , ., ..... et e e e e e .
-3 30358 . Washer -Receptacle . . .. ... ... .. ... ..
-4 30846 . Seal -Dust ........ ... e e e e e e e
-5 30356 . Window - Shutfer plate. . . . v v o v v vt i i it i e m e n e

-6 30354-P1 . Cover -Shutter plate. . . . . . .. i i i it i i s e s i .

SHUTTER PLATE

30652-G2 Plate Assembly - Shuiter mechanism (See Figure 2-4) .. ..
4-1 30185-G1 . Escapement Assembly . . . . o0 i v v it s e i i e e

Units per
Assembly

- now

AR
AR
AR

Ref
Ref

Ref

e ]

Ref
1

List
Price

.0

.01
.01

.65

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable
AR - As Required



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘34" Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
4-2 31087-P1 . Screw - Egcapement . . ... ... i e e e 2 .08
¥k :
-3 30186 . Spring - Escapement , . . . . v h i b h e e s e s e e 1 .04
30652-G2N . Winding key and master gear assembly. . . ... ... ... .... 1 4.60
-4 30681-G1 . . Key Assembly - Winding . . . .. ... . ittt 1 .95
Attaching Part
-5 30663-P1 . . Pin - Taper, standard #5/0, 0.092 in. dia x 7/16 in. Ig.,
Stainless Steel. . . . . . .. .. ... it e 1 01
kR _
-6 30513-G1 . . Gear Assembly - Master. . ... .. ... @ et innennn NP
=7 30504-pP5 . Dial - Shutter. . . . .. o o i e e e e 1 .60
-8 30297-pP1 . Blide -8Bhift . . ... e e 1 .40
Attaching Part
-9 102-2-5 . Screw - Machine, 5/16 in. lg., #2-56 RH Steel. . .. ....... 1 .01
-10 221-2 . Washer - lock, 3/16 in. OD, 0.086 in, ID, 0.012 in. thick
Steel, Jetal (S8T). . . .. .. .. i e e e 1 .01
_— ek .
.11 30303-P2 . Spring - Shift slide . . ... vt in it it e 1 15
-12 30289-P1 . Plate - Shift glide . . . ... .. . .. . i e e e 1 .50
-13 30298-P1 . Bpacer - Shift slide . . . . .. . ... . e e e 1 .04
-14 30340 . Spring - GOVEINOT . .+ . o v i it it vttt s s en s s esa s 1 .05
-15 30459-G3 . Governor Complete . . ... .. ... . i e 1 8.50
-15A 110B2-4 . . Screw - Dowel, 1/4 in. |lg., #2-56 SS Bind H, Brass. .. ... 2 .02
-15B 200-2H . . Nut - Machine, #2-56 Hex Brass, Jetal (8T} . . ... ...... 2 .01
-15C 221-2 . . Washer - Lock, 3/16 in. OD, 0.086 in. ID. 0.012 in, thick
Steel, Jetal (ST). . . . v i i i i it it e e 2 .01
30344 . . Spacer - GOVEINOT . . i v v vt v v v r e m e vt v n e e, NP
-15D 30682-G1 . . Bracket Assembly - Top . ... ... .. 0t inean NP
-15L% 30458-G1 . . Pinion Assembly - GOVEIrROY . . .. . . v v vt v v vt vt v v NP
-15F 30454 .« Shoe - GOVETTOT . . . v v vt v v s v mm s s s m e s an s nns NP
-15G 30473-P1 . . Washer - Flat, 5/32 in. OD, 0.067 in. ID, 0.005 in. thick
= NP
-15H 30343-G1 . . Bracket Assembly -Bottom. . .. ...... .. .. . NP
30335-G1 . . . Idler Assembly - Governor. . ... ... ... ... NP
30683-G1 . . . Bracket & Bearing Assembly - Bottom . . .. ......... NP
30338 B 14T O NP
30685-P1 D L ¢ NP
-16 30301 < otrip - Light seal .« . .. 0. 00 00 e e 1 .02
-17 30348-G3 . Plate Assembly . ... .. ... . e e e e 1 6.00
-17A 30315-G1 . . Lever Assembly -Retardeam .. .................. 1 .50
Attaching Part
-17B 30318 B - 3 . O 1 .03
Rk
30184-pP1 . . Post - Escapement spring . . ... ... ... ivna. NP
30345-P1 . . Post-Governor spring. . . ... ... . e NP
30517 . . Bushing - Master gear ... ... ...t v v ennnnnn NP
30191 . . Bearing - Gearroller, . . . . . .. ... . i e NP

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 34"’
Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

]
&
wh ﬁ%*

g %§$ *;@ [
L &
st liset et et

s

Figure 5. Front Standard

Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Assembly Price
30538-G3 Standard Complete - Front (See Figure 2-16) Speed Graphic ... Ref
30538-G4 Standard Complete - Front, Crown Graphic .............. Ref

5-1 30442-P1 . Ring - Knob retaining (Obsolete - Stake threads). ......... NP
-2 30444-P1 . Knob - Frame clamp . . . . . v v v vttt i e e it i s B .25
-3 30473-P6 . Washer - Flat, 5/16 in. OD, 0.128 in. 1D, 0.015 in. thick
41T =3 .01
-4 30798-G3 . Release Assembly -Cable . . ....,..... ... ... ... 1 3.50
-4A 30843-P1 . . Nut-Cablerelease ... ..... oot itneeneeesrna 2 .14
-4B 31097-P1 . . Rod-Mamual trip. . .+« v ¢ v s v it i et e e e 1 20
Attaching Part
-4C 31098-P1 . . Bracket - Manual trip. . . ... ... ... ena.. 1 .30
R 2. 1
30839 . . Body -Cablerelease ... ......0cuiieuieeniraron 1 .25
30844-p1 . . Stem -Cablerelease . .............c...cve..... NP
30841 . . Spring -Cable........ ..ttt ettt sasnass. NP
30840-P1 . . Bushing -Cablerelease ...........ccvvs4:202.... NP
30836-P3 . . Casing -Cablerelease . . .. .... ... 42 :e:0::s.... NP
Attaching Part
30792-P1 . . Clip-Cablerelease. . .. ...ttt eeeewsassr.. NP
30837-P3 . . Cable-release . . v v+t vvernveenssoeernaessas... NP
30857 . . Terminal - Cablerelease . ...,................... NP
o kER
-5 31062-G1 . Bellows Assembly - Second . .........¢.ceuveiue.anno 1 12.25
31183-P1 . . Hanger - Cable release, 3-1/16in. lg. .............. 1 .08
31183-p2 . . Hanger - Cable release, 2-7/16in. 1g. .............. 1 .08
31183-P3 . . Hanger - Cable release, 1-1/16in. lg. .............. 1 .08

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME, _
' State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ¢34 Section b

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No, Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
31149-P1 . . Strip - Cable release hanger, 3-1/21in. lg,............ 1 .08
31149-p2 . . SBtrip - Cable release hanger, 2-3/4in.lg.. .. ......... 1 .08
31149-P3 . . Strip - Cable release hanger, 2-3/8in.1g.. . ... .. ..... 1 .08
30671-G1 . . Bellows Assembly . .. .. i i i ittt i ettt et e aeee NP
30538-G3T . Front Standard Assembly - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic . .. .. 1 24,00
30538-G4T . Front Standard Assembly - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown Graphic. . . . . 1 24.00
30538-G3N . . Frame Assembly - Front standard, 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed
Graphic . .. ... e e 1 10.80
30538-G4N . . Frame Assembly - Front standard, 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown
Graphic .. ... ... .t et e e e 1 10.80
5-6 30471-p2 . . . Lock - Lensboard, upper, Speed Graphic ........... 1 .65
30471-P3 . . . Lock - Lensboard, upper, Crown Graphic........... 1 .65
-7 30471-P4 .+ . Lock - Lensboard, lower . ........ ... .0.. 1 .63
Attaching Part
-8 30401-P1 .« o Serew-Slidelock . . ... .. .. e e 4 .08
-9 30377-P1 .. Nat-Slidelock . .. v ot it e e e e 4 .05
-10 30473-P2 . . . Washer - Flat, 7/32 in, OD, 0.089 in. ID, 0,010 in,
thick Stainless Steel . . . . .. .. . v i i v s v o 4 01
-11 30473-P20 . . . Washer - Flat, 0.203 in. OD, 0.117 in. ID, 0.010 in.
thick Stainless Steel . . . . ... ... . oL 4 .01
-12 30540-pP3 . . . Washer - Spring, 0.203 in. OD, 0.117 in. ID, 0.031 in.
thick Stainless Steel . . . ... ... .. i 4 .02
R
-13 30538-G3M . . . Frame - Quter front assembly, . . ... .... .. ... .... 1 ~ 1.60
31923-G2 . .« Finder Complete. .. . ... .. ittt nnnennn 1 4.75
-14 30812-G1 .+« . . Finder Assembly .. ... ... .. it 1 2.25
-15 30675-G2 .« . Frame - Finder. . . .. .. . ittt e 1 2.35
-16 30378-P3 .+ . Plunger - Finder. . . . . . . ..o ittt ittt e 2 .02
-17 30404-P3 .« . Sleeve - Finder loCK SPring. . . . . . v v v v v et v ot v e sas 1 .15
-18 30438 . . o Spring - Finder. . . .. ... il e e e e e e 1 .05
-19 30719 21 . . . Bracket - Plunger. ... . ... it 2 .08
-20 30425-G1 . . . Plate Assembly - Front frameclamp . . ... ......... 2 .50
-21 30386-P1 . - Frame -Inner front. o . o0 L e s e e s s s e e 1 1.00
30538-G38 . . Standard support agsembly Complete. . .. ... ... ... ... 1 13.25
-22 30436-P1 « .« . Knob -Supportlocking...........¢ .0 inn.. 2 .25
-23 30473-P7 . . . Washer - Flat, 0.312 in, OD, 0,128 in. ID, 0.012 in.
thick fiber. . . . . ..t i it i e i e e 2 .01
-24 30543-P1 . . . Screw - Supportlocking . ... ... ... ...t 2 .35
30473-P22 . . . Washer - Flat, 0.375 in. OD, 0.218 in. 1D, 0.010 in.
thick fiber. . . . . .. .. . i it e e 4 .01
-25 30440-P1 . . . Nut - Front standard eccentric . .. ... ..o 2 .25
-26 30441-P1 . . . Eccentric - Frontstandard. .. ... .......¢c.0cu..n 2 .33
=27 30553-P1 .- Nut-B8pecial & ... o e e e e 1 .08
-28 30541-P1 . . . Bpring - Shiftlocking .. ... ... ..., 1 .32
-29 30537-G3 .« . Lever Assembly . . . . . . i L e e e 1 2.00
-30 30539-P4 . . . Ball - 8teel, 0.250in.dia....... ...t uunun. 2 .01
-31 30473-P9 . . . Wagher - Flat, 17/32 in. OD, 0.265 in. ID, 0.032 in.
thick Brass. . .. o v ittt it e e it a i na s s 1 .03
-32 30540-P1 . . . Washer - Lever Assembly - spring, 17/32 in. OD,
0.265 in, ID, 0.007 in. thk 5/16 in radius Spring
Bteel . ... e e e e e et 1 .03
-33 30538-G3R . . . Standard Support Assembly..................... 1 8.00

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
' NP - Non Procurable



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ¢34’
Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

ve s pmenes
esenniy

B8

Figure 8. Bed Complete Figure 7. Case Complete
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Asgembly Price
30586-G1 Bed Complete (See Figure 2-23), Speed Graphic ,.......... 1 38.00
30586-G3 Bed Complete (See Figure 2-23), Crown Graphic. .......... 1 38.00
6-1 30626-P1 . Guide, left - Bed section ........ T | 1.00
30626-P2 . Guide, right - Bedsection , . . ... ... ... ..o ... U | 1,00
Attaching Part
-2 100B2-4(S18). Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56 FH Brass, Ebonol . . . . . 8 .01
31089-pr4 . Screw - Machine, special, 1/4 in. lg., #2-56 Bind H,
Brass, Black lacquer . . ....... O - .02
—_———TEE_
-3 31246-pP2 . Screw - Special FilH. . ......... S | .01
-4 30629-P1 . Lever - Yoke lock........ e e e e e e R | .35
-5 30473-P11 . Washer - Flat, 9/32 in. OD, 0.177 in. ID, 0,010 in. thick
Brass, White nickel (P15} . . . ... . ... ... ... ... AR .01
-6 30623 . Sleeve - Yoke lock. . . ... ... i i e e e R | .05
34617-G3 . Yoke Asgsembly - Complete. . . . ... ...... .. ... ..., . 1 15.75
-7 30775-G2 . . Bracket Agssembly - Rangefinder . . ... ........... .0 1 1.00
Attaching Part
-8 30830 . . 8crew - Machine, 0.145 in. lg., #1-64 FH Brass, Chrome.. 2 .05
kR
30655-G1 . . Stop Assembly - Right, infinity. . .. ... ... .. ... ... 1 .60
30655-G2 . . Stop Assembly - Left, infinity . ................... 1 .60
30661 . . . Bcrew - Infinity stop, pointed (rear)........ C e e e .1 .02
30662 . . . Screw - Infinity stop, flat. .. ........... S | .02
30655-P1 . . . Stop Assembly - Infinity. ... ...... . | .55
30817-P2 . . Scale - Index..... O | .10
30815 . . Plate - Indexscale........... e e e e .1 .10

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
AR - As Required

10



Figure and
Index No.

6-9
-84
-39B
-9C
-9D
~10

-11
-12

-13

-14
-14A
-14B
-14C
-140
-14E
-15
-16
-17
-17A
-17B

-17C

-17D

-17E

-17F

-17G
-18
-18A

-18B

-19
-20

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC “‘34”’
SPEED & CROWN

Part Nomenciature Units per

Number 12345 Assembly
Attaching Part

30819 .8crew -8cale L. L s i e e i s ey 2
ek

30596-G2 . Yoke Assembly . . .. ... .. e i s e 1

30598-P1 . Yoke -Bedsection . .. .. ittt e e 1

30600-P1 . Yoke -Casesection. . . .. . .. i s 1

30605 . Pin - Front standard stop. . . ... ... ...t tvunan 1

30602 L Link - Yoke L ... o e e e e s e r s 2

30603 Pin-Yoke link. ., . .. .. .. .. s iii e 4

30619-P3 . Block Left ved, Speed Graphic . ........ ... .. v . 1

30619-P4 . Block - Leftbed, Crown Graphic. . ... .. ... v it en 1

30620-P3 . Block - Right bed, Speed Graphic. . . . . ... . v it 1

30620-P4 . Block - Right bed, CrownGraphic . ... ... oo 1

30616 . Spring - Bed brace . ... ... . ittt it 2

31766-P1 Plunger - Bedbrace . . ... ... iiu i tinuenncnsnans 2
Attachmg Part

31271 Clip - Spring retaining. . . . . . . .. i ittt an e nn s 2
_———E

30586-G2M . Shaft Assembly - Pinfon. . . .. ... .. i i i it i 1

170D3-3 . Screw - set, 3/16 in. lg., #3-48 slotted, flat point, Steel,

Nickel plate. . . . . . . . i it it it e e s n e e 1

30630 . Pad-Yokelock. . .. ..o i e i e e e 2

30612-P1 . Knob - Focusing. . . .. o0t i i e s s e e 2

30607-P1 Post - Yoke loCcK . . . . .. i it it st ittt e e e 1

30606-P2 . Pinion - FOCUSIng. . . . . . v o v v vt it e e s i i s i a o v s v 2

30610 . Sprmg Focusing pinion. . . . ... .. .. i 2

31730-P2 Escutcheon - Bed . ... ... it ittt is st 1

34615-G3 . Bed Assembly - Second . ... ... it i it i e 1

30421-G1 . Brace Assembly - Left . . ... ... . e 1

30421-G2 . Brace Assembly -Right . . ... ... ... i i 1
Attaching Part

30623-P1 . Rivet - Bedbrace assembly. ... ... ... ennn 2
-

32670-P1 . Covering - Vinyl . . . o0t i s e e e e e 1

30506 LCatch - Bed. ... L e e e e e e s 1
Attaching Part

30948 . Rivet - Bedecatch., .. ... .. . it i 2
. S 1

33903-P3 . Name Plate. . . . . .. . 0 i i e e NP
Attaching Part

30363-P22 . Rivet - hollow type - special . ....... ... v NP
R

31096-G2 . Bed Assembly - First. . ... ... i i i i 1

30915-P1 . Bushing - Guide & block screw . .. ... v vt v v v v v 8

30588-P1 = 7 NP
Attaching Part

30172-pP24 Pin - Hinge, 4.035 in, lg., 0.0475 in dia,, Steel, Jetal... 1
———E¥

30386-GIR . Hinge AsSembly . . . . . i ittt it ittt e et e s 1

30590-p1 . Guide - Left - Casegection , . . . . ... .. i NP

30550-pP2 . Quide - Right - Case section . ......... ... ... NP
Attaching Part

30685-P2 Pin - Dowel 0.082 in. - 0003 in. x 0.195 in. lg. Stainless

Steel . . ... i e i e e 4

N+ S

30434-P1 Hinge - Bed. . . . ¢ it it ittt et i it ittt et et e e NP

30639 ] 43 1 1

30637 5 1« 1

Section b

Group Assembly Parts List

List
Price

6.00
.03

.08

1.50

.01

.05
.16

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable

11



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘34"

Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Assembly Price

Attaching Part
6-21 30638-P1 . Pin - Escutcheon. . . . ... . . i i e e 1 .01

CASE COMPLETE

30559-G2 Case Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic {See Figure 2-37) . Ref

30559-G5  Case Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown Graphic . . . ... ....... Ref
7-1 30b34-P1 . Plate - Release slide. . . . ... ... ... . it innnen. 1 1.00
Attaching Part
-2 152B1R4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2 OH Brass, Chrome plated,
Phillips drive .. .. .. .. .. .. it nnnnn 2 .03
-3 30749-P1 . Screw - Machine, Slide release plate, special . ... ....... 2 .07
_———EE_
-4 30647-P1 . Escutcheon. left - Focusing knob (Crown requires 2). .. .. .. 1 .25
-5 31135-pt . Escutcheon, right - Focusing knob (Speedonly) ... ....... 1 .25
Attaching Part
-6 30638-p2 . Pin - Escutcheon, 0.042 in. dia x 1/4 in, lg., Ebonol (518) ... 2 .01
-k
-7 30645-P4 . Moulding - Upper right. . . . . . . . ot ittt it et an e 1 .65
-8 30640-p2 . Plate - Moulding, top, “Graflex” .............cc.... 1 .10
-9 30645-P3 . Moulding - Upper left. . . . .. ... ittt i it it e s i .65
-10 30761-P1 . Moulding - Lower left . .. ... ... .t ireernenennn 1 .80
-11 30640-P1 . Plate - Moulding, bottom . . .. ... ... . ... .. ... .. ... H .10
-12 30762-P1 . Moulding - Lower right . . . .. ... ... . i nnn. 1 .65
-13 30643-P2 . Moulding - Right. . .. ... ... ... .. it innnn 1 .60
-14 303'74-P1 . Bracket - Handle. . . . ... ... . ... i innnnnn 2 .40
Attaching Part
-15 30375-P1 . Nut - Handle bracket . . . . .. ... ... .. nenn. 2 .10
-16 104B6RS . Screw - Machine, 1/2 in. lg., #6-32 OH Phillips drive,
Brass, Chromeplate . . ... ... .............. 2 .05
R
30882 . Bearing - Roller {for replacement use 30192-P1 or P2).. ... NP
=17 30192-P1 . Bearing - Roller, Selected fit 0.359 in. lg.{for replacement
of 30882 only) ... ... ... ... e e AR .60
30192-p2 . Bearing -Roller, Selected fit, 0.389 in. lg {for replacement
of 30882 only) . . .. .. e e e e AR .60
Attaching Part
-18 152B2R4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2 OH Phillips drive, Brass,
Chrome plate (for use with 30192-Plor P2} ....... AR .01
_—— ok
-19 30511-p2 o Latch -Bed . ... e 1 .25
-20 30664 . Spring -Bed latch, . . . ... ... . . .. . . i e 1 .05
-21 30507 . Button - Bed release . . . .. .. .. . e e e e 1 .05
Attaching Part
-22 102B3-4(818). Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #3-48 RH Brass, Ebonol . .. .. 2 .01
221-3 . Washer - Lock, 7/32 in. OD, 0.099 in. ID, 0.016 in. thick
T 2 .01
-23 30473-P44 . Washer - Flat, 0.250 in. OD, 0,099 in, ID, §.025 in, thick
Brass. . . . it i i e i e e e e s 2 .01
-24 30508 . Collar - Bed latchinsert , ........................ 2 .02
kR
-25 30820 Contact - Case L L L. . e e e e e e e e e 2 .05
-28 30821 . Contact - Receptacle . . . ... ... . it 1 .05
=27 30563-P1 . Contact - Switch, short . . ... .. .. ... . .. . ... i 1 15
-28 30562-P1 . Contact - Switeh, long . . . . .. ... ... ittt 1 15

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALQOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable
AR - As Required

12



Figure and Part

Index No.

-32

-33
-34

-35
-35A

-35B

-3bC
-35D

-35E

-35F
-35G
-35H
-354

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 34’/

Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Nomenclature Units per List
Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
150B0-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #O FHBrass .. ............ 4 .01
151B0-2 . Screw - Wood, 1/8in.lg., #ORHBrass. .. ............ 2 .01
_——k
30303-P1 . Spring - Shift slide, case . .. ... ... .. ., 1 .15
Attaching Part
150B1-3 . Screw - Wood, 3/18in, lg,, #1 FEBrass .. ............ 1 .01
R
30524-G1 Plate Assembly - Body release, Speed Graphic .......... 1 9.25
30875-G1 Plate Assembly - Body release, Crown Graphic. ......... 1 7.20
Attaching Part
150B1-6 . Serew - Wood, 3/8in.1g., #1 FHBrass . .. ...« .vcov.. 6 .02
ook __
30532-G1 . Slide Assembly - Release . .. ... .. e oot conr oo NP
32666-P1 . Covering - Vinyl, Speed Graphic . . . . . ... .. o oo AR 2,25
30559-p81 Covering - Vinyl, Crown Graphic. . . ... ... .. ... 0. AR 2.25
30746-P1 Foot Case, Speed Graphic. . . .. ... ... . ooy 2 .25
30745-P1 Foot Case, Crown Graphic . . ... ... ot i 2 .25
200-38 Nut - Machine, #3-48 square, Cadmium plate (P-21). . ... .. 4 .03
30693-G1 Case Assembly - Speed Graphic. . .. ... .. v v i e NP
30697-G1 Cage Asgembly - Crown Graphic . . ... ... . o v e o NP
30372-p2 . Socket - Tripod, gide . . . ... ... .. i i 1 .20
Attaching Part
150B2-4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2 FH Brass Ebonol (318) . ... 3 .01
RN 2 5 JS
30372-P1 Socket - Tripod, bottom . . ... ... ... .. ... n.. 1 .20
30721 s COVEE. L L e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 .05
Attaching Part
151B2-4 . Screw - Wood, 1/4 in. lg., #2 RH Brass, Ebonol. . ... ... 3 .01
_—— kK
31186 . Insert - Battery case mounting. . . . ...« ..o e euenon. 2 .08
30673-P2 . Insert - Back mounfing, bottom, Speed Graphm only ..... 1 .04
31905-P1 . Insert -Bedlatch. . . ... .. .. o e 2 05
*30370 . Lug - Back mounting (replaced by 30673-P4). . . ... ..... 2 .10
*30673-P5 . Insert - Back mounting, top, Speed Graphic only. ... .. .o 1 .05
Attaching Part
*150B2-3 Serew - Wood, 3/16 in. lg., #2 FH Brass, Ebonol . ...... 4 .03

*NOTE: Part No. 30370, Lug, is for older 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic and has been replaced with Insert,

part no. 30673-P5 on the newer cameras.

Screws 150B2-3 are needed only when Lug, part no, 30370 is used

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable
AR - As Required

13



Section 5

Group Asgembly Parts List

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘34"
SPEED & CROWN

BETGET aw

P

$®i$§$@,§

A
3% g
’&3@@‘ &§ﬁ

Figure 8. Graflok Back

]
ggﬁ,
AT\

£57

s B

Figure and  Part Nomenclature Units per
Index No. Number 12345 Asgsembly
31709-G3  Back Complete - Graflok - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic with

Ektalite, including panel &hood ., .............. Ref
31709-G4 Back Complete - Graflok - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown Graphic with
Ektalite, including panel & hood ... ............ Ref
Attaching Parts
8-1 30921-P7 . Screw - Self tapping, 1/2 in. ig., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal (S-T)for Speed Graphic . . . .. . v oo v v e .n. 2
-2 30921-P6 . Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. ig., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal (S-7)for Speed Graphic . . . .. ... vun . 2
-1 &2 30921-P6 . Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. Ig., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal (8-7) for Crown Graphic. ., .. ...+ v v eeee.. 4
-3 150B1-6 . Screw - Wood, 3/8 in. Ig., #1 FH Brass, Ebonol . ........ 1
_——¥Ek
-4 Cat. #9146 . Hood Assembly. . . . . . vt s vt e v e v e s vensanenenenss. Ref
31715-G2 . Frame Assembly - Without Ektalite (replace with Cat. #9280). NP
Cat. #9280 . Frame Assembly - With Ektalite {less hood) ............ Ref
-5 30371-P1 .. Retainer. . .. .. ... . e i e 2
Attaching Part
-6 100-2-3 . . 8crew - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #2-56 FH Steel, Jetal (8-7). 4
R
=T 30414-P3 . . Screen - Ground Glass focusing . ...... ... 1
-TA 30414-P4 ., , Screen-Ektalite . . .. ... .. ... .. i 1
-8 31922-P1 . . Frame - (replace with 31922-P2 plus Ektalite screen
part #30414-P4), ... ... .. ..+ et vesess... NP
31922-P2 . , Frame - ForEktalite . . . ... ... ... e 1
-9 31717-G4 . . ArmAssembly - Upper. . . . . v v v v v e v v e 1
-10 31919-P1 . . Spring - Upper. . - « . vt vt s it et e s i e 4
NOTE: The Ektalite screen can be used only on Frame #31922-P2 and ag a part of Frame Assembly

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER.

14

Catalog #9280,

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

NP - Non Procurable

6.00
.90
.25

SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.



PACEMAXER GRAPHIC 34" Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and  Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
8-11 30473-P52 . . Washer - Flat, 0.312 in, OD, 0.189 in. ID, 0.010 in. thick
Brass, Ebonol (8-18) .. .. ... ... . ..., 1 .01
-12 31717-G3 . . Arm AsSembly - LOWEL . . . . . ot it it it tn e vs s nenen 1 .90
-13 31919-P2 . . Spring - LOWer . it v it i e e e et e 1 .25
-14 30473-P52 . . Washer - Flat, 0.312 in. OD, 0.189 in. ID, 0.010 in. thick
Brass, Ebonol {8-18) .. ... ... s vt 1 .01
31710-G2 . Back Assembly - Excluding panet & hood .. ............ 1 14,65
-15 131920-P2 . . SlideloCk - UpPPer. o « v v o v v e v et e et v s e e e enennns 1 .95
-16 3093T-P3 . . BPring o v vt i it e et e i e e i e e e i e e e 1 12
Attaching Part
-17 30939-P1 . . Screw - Slidelock special ......... .. ...t nn. 2 A2
kR
-18 131920-P1 , . Slidelock, LOWer . . .t it v v i i ittt s n s e n s ensmannas 1 .95
-19 30937-P3 . . BPring .. i e e e e e e e e e 1 12
Attaching Part
-20 30939-P1 . . Screw - Slidelock special . ...y vt v vt e v e recnnnrnns 2 12
kR
-21 30369-G2 . . Peepsight Assembly . . ... .. . i v it ntnenrcnsnns 1 .50
Attaching Part
-22 30366 e 1 .16
-23 30368 .o Washer - Flat . . . .. .. .. o i e e 1 .03
-24 104B6-4 . . Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #6-32 OH, Brass, chrome
0 o 1 .10
_—— AR
-25 31722-P2 . . Strip- Light seal. . . . . . . ittt e e e 2 .10
33836-G2 . . Back Assembly - First . . . .. .. i it et 1 4.85
-26 30367 B 10 g TS 1 .07
=27 30364-P1 . . . Plate. . ... .o i e s e e 1 .04
-28 B1921-P1 . . . BacK., . et i i it i e e i e e e e i e e e NP

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice,
NP - Non Procurable

15



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘34"’
Group Assembly Parts List SPEED & CROWN

Figure 9. Graphic Back

Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 123465 Assembly Price
30313-G2 Back Complete - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic (See Figure 1-22) . NP Obsolete
30313-G6  Back Complete ~ 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown Graphic . . . ... ....... NP Order Graflok
Attaching Part
9-1 30921-P6 . Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal (S-T} for Speed. . ....... e e e e 2 .01
-2 30921-P7 . Screw - Self tapping, 1/2 in. lg., #2 Q Bind H, Steel,
_ Jetal (S-T)for Speed. . ............ e e e . 2 .01
-1 &2 30921-P6 . Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal §-T)for Crown . ..................... 4 .01
-3 150B1-6 . Screw - Wood, 3/8 in. lg., FH Brass, Ebonol {S-18) for
Speed and Crown . . . v v i vt v it it et et e e nn 1 .0
kR _
-4 Cat, #9146 |, Hood Assembly.............. e e e e e e .. Ref
-5 30415-G7 . Spring Assembly - Focusing frame, top ... ... ... ouun.. 1 .48
-6 30415-G8 - Spring Assembly - Focusing frame, bottom........... R | .48
Attaching Part
-7 31270-P1 . Screw - Sems unit fastener (washer with screw, 5/16 in. ig.,
#4-40) .. ... L. ... e e s 2 .03
-8 30473-P1 . Washer - Flat, focusing frame spring, 5/32 in. OD,
0.067 in. ID, 0.005 in. thick Brass,(Ebonol (8-18) ... 2 .01
ek
30405-G8 . Frame Assembly Complete - Focusing (with Ektalite). ..... 1 10.50
30405-G6 . Frame Assembly Complete - Focusing {without Ektalite). ... 1 6.00
-9 30371-P1 . . Retainer - Hood Assembly. .. ......... ... e uu.. 2 .07
Attaching Part
=10 100-2-3 . - Screw - Machine, 3/16 in. Ig., #2-56 FH Steel,
Jetal (8-7). .. .. et h e ettt 4 .01
ke _

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Procurable

16



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ¢“34”’ Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Assembly Price
9-11 30414-P3 . . Screen - Ground glass focusing. . . .. . .. . . ittt iy 1 1.10
130414-P4 . . Screen - Ektalite (notshown) . . . . ... ... it 1 4,50
-12 30405-G6M . . Frame Assembly - Focusing (for use with Ektalite) ...... 1 5.00
30405-G8M . . Frame Assembly - Focusing {for ground glass only). . . ... 1 5.00
30310-G2 . Back Assembly. . . . . .. . i e e e 1 7.35
-13 30369-G2 . . Peepsight Assembly . . . . .0 0ttt i it i i 1 .50
Attaching Part
-14 30366 .. Cap - Peepaight. . . . 0ottt i e e e e 1 .16
-15 30368 . . Wagher - Peepsgight . ........... ... L. 1 .03
-16 104B6R4 . . Screw - Machine, 1/4 in. lg., #6-32 OH Brass, Chrome,
Phillips head. . « . v v v v v s e vt v b o n s eoronnnana 1 .04
ek _
30364 « . Plate - Peepsight spring . . . . .« vt i i vt e e v vt n s e v o 1 .04
30367 . . Spring - Peepsight . . .. ... ... o i i e e 1 .07
-17 30311-P1 B - 1. NHA

{Note: The Ektalite Screen can be used only with Frame Assembly #30405-G8.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NHA - Next Higher Assembly

i



Section 5
Group Assembiy Parts List

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘34"’
SPEED & CROWN

¥
i &
S IT I T b

By g "
- Fhgyy ., P hag dbp
Sl Pl T g L T iy @Wm:?“ﬁcs&%ﬁ@‘&*m

Figure 10. Graflex Back

Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No.  Number 12345 Asgembly Price
30927-G5 Back Complete - Graflex - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Speed Graphic,
excluding panet & hood . .......... e ... Ref
30927-G2 Back Complete - Graflex - 3-1/4x4-1/4 Crown Graphic,
excluding panel & hood . . ... ..... e e e . Ref
Attaching Part
30921-P6 . Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. 1g., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal (8-7) for Speed Graphic , . .. ... ... L. 2 .01
30921-P7 Screw - Self tapping, 1/2 in. ig., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
detal (S-7) for Speed Graphic . . ... ... ... ... . 2 .01
30921-P8 Screw - Self tapping, 3/16 in. lg., #2 O Bind H, Steel,
Jetal (8-7) for Crown Graphic. . . ... ... oot 4 .01
5‘\{]"‘26{ PT__***___

10-1 38p80—F1 . Back......... T 1 5.65
-2 30938-P1 Slidelock - Top. + « v vt v v v i it e v e e e e e e 1 1.00
-3 30938-P2 Slidelock - Bottom. . . ... e e h e et e e e 1 1.00
-4 30937-P1 Spring - Slidelock . . . . . ¢ v v i i e e e e e 2 40

Attaching Part
-5 30939-P1 Screw - Slidelock . ... .. e e e e C e e 4 12
kak__
130369-G2 . Peepsight Assembly. . ... e e e e e e e e e e .1 .80

tNOTE: See Figure 8 for these parts.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME,
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

18



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 34" Section 5

SPEED & CROWN Group Assembly Parts List
Figure and Part Nomenclature Units per List
Index No. Number 12345 Assembly Price
Attaching Part
130366 B 1 .16
130368 . Washer - Flat. . . ... .. i e e e e 1 .03
104B6R4 . Serew - Machine, 3/16 in. lg., #6-32 OH Phillips drive,
Brasg, Chrome plate .. ... ... ... 1 .04
. L T
30367 . Spring - Peepsight. . . .. .. ... . . . . e e .. 1 .07
730364 . Plate -~ Peepsight spring. . . .. .. ... it i, 1 .04
30934-G2 Panel Complete - Graflex focusing, without Ektalite, including Order
hood, . . .. e e e e e e NP Cat, #3045
Cat. #9045 Panel Complete - Graflex focusing, with Ektalite, including
hood. . . o e e Ref
30932-P1 . Frame - Focusing - for use without Ektalite (replace with
part #30032-P2). . ... e e e NP
10-6 30932-P2 . Frame - Focusing - for use with Ektalite .. ............ 1 3.00
-7 30414-P3 . Screen - FOCUSINg . « . o v vt ittt s e e e e v e 1 1.10
-8 *30414-P4 . Screen - Ektalite. . . .. ... . e 1 4,50
-9 30371-P1 . Retainer - Hood Assembly .. ... ...... ... 0. ....... 2 01
Attaching Part
-10 100-2-3 . Screw - Retalner, . . ... ... . ... . . e 4 .01
C_kkk___
-11 Cat. #9146 . Hood ASsembly. . . . ittt v it e e e e e e e e et e Ref

*NOTE: The Ektalite screen can be used only on Frame part #30932-P2 and as a part of Focusing Panel,
Cat. #9045

tNOTE: See Figure 8 for these parts.

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME.
State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.
NP - Non Precurable

19



Section 5 PACEMAKER GRAPHIC 34"

Standard Hardware SPEED & CROWN
Fig. Net
Part No. Finish Use Ref. Qty. Degcription per 25
Standard Screwsg
100-2-3 S-7 Holds ground glags retainer to back frame  8-6 4 #2-56 FH 3/16”’ .20
9-10 4
10-10 4
100B2-4  S-18 Holds yoke guide to bed 6-2 8 #2-58 FH 1/4" .20
101B4-9 5-18 Holds Graflite encircling bracket to camera 1-5 2 #4-48 FH 9/16”’ .20
102B3-4 S5-18 Holds bed latch into case 7-22 2 #3-48 RH 1/4” .20
102-2-5 . Holds shift slide in place 4-9 1 #2-56 RH 5/16" .20
104B1-3 L-26 Holds shutter piate to camera 2-2 4 #1-64 OH 3/16" .20
104-4-3 Chrome Graflite mounting bracket 1- 3 #4-40 OH 3/16” .20
104B6-4 Chrome Holds peepsight to camera back 8-24 1 #6-32 OH 1/4° Phillips .40
104B6R4 Chrome Holds peepsight assembly to back 10- 1 #6-32 OH 1/47° Phillips .60
9-16 1
104B6R8 Chrome Handle bracket screw 7-16 2 #6-32 OH 1/2°’ Phillips .80
107-2-2 Chrome Holds manual trip arm to manual trip rod 1-17 1 #2.56 O Fil H 1/8” .20
110-2-2 Chrome Holds objective lens cap to viewiinder
housing 10- 2 #2_56 SS Bind H 1/877 .20
110B2-4 Holds governor mechanism together 4-15A 2 #2 88 Bind H 1/4” .40
110B3R3 S-18 Rangefinder mounting 1-8 2 #3-48 S8 Bind H 3/16”
Phillips .20
150B0-3 S5-18 Holds long switch contact in place T- 4 #0 FH 3/16" .20
Secures curtain guides z- 6
150B1-3 Holds shift slide spring to case 7-30 1 #1 ¥H 3/16” .20
150B1 -6 S-18 Holds body release plate assembly to
case T-32 6 #1 FH 3/8” .20
Holds back to case for Graphic and
Graflok backs 8-3 1
9-3 1
150B1-8 Holds shutter mechanism to camera 2-8 4 #1 FH 1/2” .20
150B2-3  S-18 Holds top back mounting fug in place 7- 4 #2 FH 3/16" .20
Holds bed brace plates in place 2-26 4
150B2-4 5-18 Holds bed brace plates in place 2-27 3 #2 FH 1/4” .20
Holds side tripod socket to case 7-35B 3
150B2-8  $-18 Holds blocks to contact frame 2-14 4 #2 FH 1/2” .20
1590B2-12 Holds frame assembly to camera 2- 4 #2 FH 3/4” .40
151-1-3 8- Hol!ds end of body cable release spring 2-18 2 #1 RH 3/16” .20
151-2-3 P-21 Anchors end of cable release in place -2-19 1 #2 RH 3/16” .20

20



Part No. Finish

15180-2

151B1-3

151B2-4 8-18

1562B1-8 1.-26

152B4-8 S-18

152B4-10 S-18

152B1R4 Chrome

152B2R4 Chrome

170D3-3 P-15

30921-

30921 -

30187-
30213-
30401-

30543-

30661

30662

30749-

30776
30819

30830

 30939-

30949

P6  8-7

P7  B-T

PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘*34”’

SPEED & CROWN

Use
Holds contacts to body
Holds contacts to contact frame
Holds bottom tripod socket to case
Holds shutter plate to camera

Holds Graflite encircling bracket to
camera

Holds Graflite encircling bracket to
camera

Holds body release plate in place
Holds rear curtain bearing in place

Adjusts tension on pinion pad

Holds back to case on Crown

Top screws that hold back to camera
cage on Speed

Bottom screws that hold back to camera
case on Speed

Special Screws

1
P1
P1

P1

o

Chrome

Pl

Hlolds escapement to shutter plate
Holds shutter mechanism to camera
Slidelock screw |

Front standard tilt locking screw
Infinity stop (fear)

Infinity stop

Holds body release plate in place
Rangefinder mounting

Index and focus scale

Hoids rangefinder bracket assembly to
yoke case section

Holds slidelock to camera back

Holds end of cable release to body
release

Fig.
Ref.

7-28

2
7-35E

2-3

1-4
T-2
T-18

6-12A

5-8
5-24
1-19A
i-19B
7-3
1-i1

1-14

6-7B
8-17

8-20
10-5

2-20

Qty.

AR

DO b D W

™ NN

o L

Section 5
Standard Hardware

Description
#0 RH 1/8”
#1 RH 3/16”’
#2 RH 1/4”

#1 OH 1/2”
44 OH 1/2”

#4 OH 5/8”
#1 OH 1/4’’ Phillips
#2 OH 1/4’" Phillips

#3-48 slotted headless
set 3/18"’

#2 Self tapping Pan H

#2 Self tapping Pan H

pointed
flat point

special

special

Net
per 25

20
.20
.20

.20
.20

.20
.40

- .40

.20

1.20
.60
1.20
4.80
40
40
1.20
.80

.20

.80

2.40

.20

21



Section 5
Standard Hardware

Part No. Finish

31089-P4

31134 8-18
31238
31246-P2

31270-P1

31925-P2
Nuts

200-2H

200-35

30375-P1
30377-P1
30440-P1
30553-P1

30843-P1

Washers

221-2

221-3
30358

30368

304%3-P1
30473-P2
30473-P6
30473-P1
30473-P9
30473-P11
30473-P15

30473-P20

22

PACEMARKER GRAPHIC 34"’

SPEED & CROWN

Use

Holds yoke guide to bed

Rangefinder mounting
Holds curtain pressure gpring to back
Yoke lock lever limiting Screw

Holds focusing frame spring to camera
back

Yoke guide case screw

Holds governor meachanism together
Holds case foot in place

Nut for handle bracket

Nut for slidelock screw

Front standard eccentric nut

Front standard lever assembly lock nut

Cable retease nut for manual trip rod

Washer for 102-2-5

Lock washer for Nut 200-2H that holds
governor mechanism together

Washer for part 102B2-4

Lock washer for part 102B3-4

Receptacle washer

Peepsight washer

Washer for focusing frame spring screw
Washer for slidelock screw

Front frame clamp washer

Washer for front standard locking screw
Washer for front standard locking screw
Yoke lock lever washer

Curtain & rollers washer

Washer for slidelock screw

Fig.
Ref.

6-2

1-7
9-16

6-3

9-7

2-28

4-15B
7-34

T-15

o
1
=]

5-25
5-27

5-4A

4-10
4-15C

T7-22
3-3
8-23
9-15
10-
9-8
5-10
5-3
5-23
5-31
6-5
2-10

5-11

Qty.

2

e =

Net

Description per 25

Special 1/4” #2-56
Bind H .20

.20
.20

Special Fil H .20

.40

.40

.20
.40
1.00
.60
3.60
1.00

1.60

.20

20
.20

.40

.20
.20
.20
.20
.40
.20
.20

.20



PACEMAKER GRAPHIC ‘‘34” : Secticn 5

SPEED & CROWN Standard Hardware
Fig. Net
Part No. Finish Use - Ref. Qty. - Description per 25
30473-P22 Front standard tiltt locking washer 5-24 4 .20
30473-P24 Curtain & rollers washer 2-10 AR .20
30473-P36 Graflite mounting bracket 1- 3 .20
30473-P44 Washer for part 102B3-4 7-23 2 .20
30473-P52 Graflok back, panel, arm washer 8-11 1 .20
8-14 1
30540-P1 Washer for front standard locking lever  5-32 1 A0
30540-P3 Washer for slidelock screw 5-12 4 .40

Finish Code

L,-26 Black wrinkle
P-15 White nickel
P-21 Cadmium

5-7 Jetal

5-18 Ebonol

DO NOT ORDER PARTS BY FIGURE INDEX NUMBER. SPECIFY CATALOG OR PART NUMBER AND NAME,

State quantity. Prices subject to change without notice.

23






